

## City of Saint George

May 2021 Vol 5 Issue 5

City of St. George—220 1st St.—PO Box 33 Ph: 785-494-2558—stgeorge@wtcks.net

### **CITY COUNCIL**

Mayor: Tim Pralle

Council Members: Debby Werth

Nick Cahoi

Scott Moses

Matt Ruhnke

### **CITY STAFF**

City/Court Clerk: Elizabeth Wagoner City Treasurer: Rebel Eichelberger City Water Operator: Jason Rogers

City Operator: Ben Wheeler City Maintenance: Tom Flanders

## HIGHLIGHTS FROM CITY COUNCIL April 8, 2021

- City Council unanimously approved the final pay app for the new water wells.
- City Council unanimously approved Ordinance 2021-06 regarding burn permits.
- City Council unanimously approved Ordinance 2021-05 regarding building codes.
- City Council unanimously approved Resolution 2021-02 regarding City fee schedule.
- City Council unanimously approved the renewal of annual contract with Jayhawk software.

Next regular meeting is May 13, 2021

## SAINT GEORGE POLICE DEPARTMENT

CHIEF OF POLICE: Daniel Trechter



POLICE OFFICERS:
Luis Vargas Baez
John Struble
William Feathers
Katelyn Morris
Kevin Daubenspeck
CODE ENFORCEMENT:
William (BJ) Coon

214 EAST FIRST ST. OFFICE: 785-494-2556 stgeorgepolice@wtcks.net

## **COUNCIL MEETINGS**

Held at Lighthouse Baptist Church

2nd Thursday of every month—7pm

## **CITY COURT**

Held at Lighthouse Baptist Church

2nd Wednesday of every month—1pm

## **PLANNING & ZONING MEETINGS**

Held at Lighthouse Baptist Church 3rd Thursday of every month—7pm



We have a NEW website! www.cityofstgeorge.org

- Pay your water bill online
  - Renew your pet tags
  - Request a burn permit
    - Report a concern
- Request a vacation watch and so much more!

# CITY HALL WILL BE CLOSED MONDAY, MAY 31

IN OBSERVATION OF MEMORIAL DAY

Put an end to late fees on your water bill! For your convenience you can set up AUTOMATIC DEB-ITS to pay your water bill. Please stop by the City Hall Office and fill out our DIRECT PAYMENT EN-ROLLMENT REQUEST FORM.

Please bring a voided check or deposit ticket to attach to the form.

## HARVESTERS MOBILE FOOD PANTRY

Thursday, May 13 at 10:00 am

The distribution will take place in the parking lot of the St. George United Methodist Church at 303 Grant.



The UMC hot dog suppers on Tuesdays have been postponed until further notice.

To make WATER & SEWER payments more convenient we have added an online payment service. Visit our St George website;

### www.cityofstgeorge.org

You must have your account number and municipal code to register. Use Municipality Code **StGeorgeKS535**. You can also make your payment at City Hall by using your credit card. Fees apply.



Follow us on Facebook! City of St George, Kansas

CITY OFFICES ARE OPEN BUT WE ASK YOU NOT TO ENTER THE BUILDING IF YOU ARE SICK. MAINTAIN 6' SOCIAL DISTANCING. DO NOT ENTER PAST SERVICE COUNTER. WE ARE STILL AVAILABLE BY TELEPHONE AND EMAIL TO CONDUCT CITY BUSINESS.

785-494-2558 or stgeorge@wtcks.net

WE ARE NO LONGER ACCEPTING CASH. PLEASE USE
THE DROP BOX FOR ALL CHECK AND MONEY ORDER
PAYMENTS OR PAY ONLINE AT
www.cityofstgeorge.org

#### **REMINDER:**

St. George City Code states that any weeds and grasses on or about residential property that exceed 12" in height shall be presumed to be blighting. Any lawns exceeding 12" in height are subject to code violation, and you may be fined. Please do your part to keep St. George looking good!



#### **DATES TO REMEMBER**

Saturday, May 1— May Day
Sunday, May 9—Mother's Day
Saturday, May 15—Armed Services Day
Monday, May 31— Memorial Day

If you have any concerns and/or comments

About the city please email your

City council members: Tim Pralle: tpralle@wtcks.net

Nick Cahoj: <a href="mailto:ncahoj@wtcks.net">ncahoj@wtcks.net</a>
Debby Werth: <a href="mailto:oneredstratus@hotmail.com">oneredstratus@hotmail.com</a>

Scott Moses: <a href="mailto:smoses@wtcks.net">smoses@wtcks.net</a>
Matt Ruhnke: <a href="mailto:mruhnke@wtcks.net">mruhnke@wtcks.net</a>

Please remember water bills are

Due on the 25th. A <u>LATE FEE</u> will

Be added to your account if not paid by
the due date.